O3HPOLL

Questions 1-32 and 36-48 are for release at 6:00 PM/ET Thursday, November 18, 2021.
Questions 33-35 held for future release.

Methodology

Conducted November 14-17, 2021, this Fox News Poll includes interviews among 1,003
registered voters (RV) nationwide who were randomly selected from a national voter file and
spoke with live interviewers. Landline (155) and cellphone (848) telephone numbers were
selected for inclusion using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone
numbers for each state are proportional to the number of voters in each state.

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of & 3 percentage points.

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) (formerly
known as Anderson Robbins Research) and Shaw & Company Research (R).

Fieldwork conducted by Braun Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.
Fox News Polls before 2011 were conducted by Opinion Dynamics Corporation.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.

An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent.

A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total”
columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts due to rounding.



1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

------------- Approve -- Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)
14-17 Nov 21 44% 20 24 54 13 41 2
16-19 Oct 21 46% 21 25 53 15 39 *
12-15 Sep 21 50% 25 25 49 13 36 1
7-10 Aug 21 53% 28 25 46 10 36 2
19-22 Jun 21 56% 30 26 43 12 31 1
22-25 May 21 54% 30 24 42 10 33 4
18-21 Apr 21 54% 34 20 43 8 35 3
2. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Kamala Harris is doing as vice president? [IF

APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

------------- Approve -- Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL Strongly ~Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)
14-17 Nov 21 40% 17 23 53 13 41 7
16-19 Oct 21 45% 20 24 53 14 39 2
19-22 Jun 21 50% 25 24 47 11 37 3
3.-9. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the following issues?
[RANDOMIZE LIST]
Approve  Disapprove (Don’t know)
The coronavirus pandemic
14-17 Nov 21 48% 49 3
16-19 Oct 21 51% 46 3
12-15 Sep 21 55% 44 1
7-10 Aug 21 54% 42 5
19-22 Jun 21 64% 34 2
22-25 May 21 64% 34 3
18-21 Apr 21 58% 34 8
Climate change
14-17 Nov 21 42% 47 11
Uniting the country
14-17 Nov 21 36% 56 8
16-19 Oct 21 41% 56 3



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

The economy

14-17 Nov 21 36% 58 5
16-19 Oct 21 39% 59 2
12-15 Sep 21 50% 49 1
7-10 Aug 21 47% 49 4
19-22 Jun 21 51% 47 2
22-25 May 21 51% 46 3
18-21 Apr 21 48% 42 10
Immigration
14-17 Nov 21 31% 59 10
16-19 Oct 21 34% 62 4
7-10 Aug 21 35% 57 8
19-22 Jun 21 41% 54 5
22-25 May 21 38% 57 5
18-21 Apr 21 34% 52 13
China
14-17 Nov 21 28% 55 16
19-22 Jun 21 39% 54 8
Afghanistan
14-17 Nov 21 27% 63 10
12-15 Sep 21 36% 60 3
10. Setting aside how you feel about her views, how qualified do you think Kamala Harris is
to be president of the United States?
------------- Qualified -—-- Not qualified---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very  Somewhat TOTAL  Notvery Notatall know)
14-17 Nov 21 44% 21 23 51 13 38 4
11. Do you think Joe Biden’s positions on the issues are too liberal, too conservative, or
about right?
Too
Too liberal conservative About right (Don’t know)
14-17 Nov 21 46% 12 34 9
22-25 May 21 46% 10 40 4
8-11 Dec 19 36% 15 42 7
12.  Regardless of whether you voted for him and how you feel about his policies, do you

think Biden’s age is interfering with his ability to serve effectively as president?

Yes No (Don’t know)
14-17 Nov 21 53% 40 7



What do you think is the most important issue facing the country today? [DO NOT

READ LIST. RECORD VERBATIM. ACCEPT ONLY ONE ANSWER]
14-17 Nov 21

Economy / Jobs / Unemployment 26%

Coronavirus / Pandemic / Vaccines 17

Inflation / Cost of living / Cost of goods /

Supply chain

Border security / Immigration

Political division / Gridlock / Corruption

Biden / Poor leadership

Climate change / Environment

Racism / Race relations

Health care

Crime / Gun violence

Education / Student debt

Government spending / National debt / Deficit

Housing costs / Homelessness

National security / Terrorism

Socialism / Communism

Other

Don’t know / Refused
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For reference:
22-25 May 21

Economy / Jobs / Unemployment 23%

Coronavirus / Pandemic / Vaccines 19

Border security / Immigration 13

Racism / Race relations 10

Political division / Gridlock / Corruption

Biden / Socialism

Health care

Climate change / Environment

Trump / Insurrection

Government spending / National debt

Crime / Gun violence

National security / Terrorism

Foreign policy / Mideast / Israel

Other

Not sure / Refused
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Do you think the Biden administration is focused on the right issues or focused on the
wrong things?

Right issues Wrong things (Don’t know)
14-17 Nov 21 40% 54 7



15.

Overall, do you feel like the government is doing too much and is too involved in things
better left to individuals and businesses, or should the government do more to solve the
problems facing the country today?

Doing Should
too much domore (About right) (Don’t know)
14-17 Nov 21 34% 49 11 6
11-13 Dec 16 43% 44 5 8
28-30 Oct 12 49% 37 7 7
11-13 Oct 10 50% 40 4 6

Turning to the economy ...

16.

On a scale of excellent, good, only fair and poor, how would you rate economic
conditions today?

Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)
14-17 Nov 21 4% 19 33 43 1
RECENT TREND
16-19 Oct 21 7% 19 37 36 1
12-15 Sep 21 5% 25 38 31 1
7-10 Aug 21 5% 24 38 33 1
18-21 Apr 21 7% 22 41 28 2
6-9 Dec 20 11% 22 32 34 1
27-29 Oct 20 11% 25 31 32 *
3-6 Oct 20 10% 24 35 30 2
7-10 Sep 20 11% 27 31 30 1
9-12 Aug 20 9% 19 34 37 1
12-15 Jul 20 7% 22 37 32 1
13-16 Jun 20 7% 21 36 35 1
17-20 May 20 6% 14 29 49 1
4-7 Apr 20 8% 18 30 43 1
21-24 Mar 20 12% 21 28 37 2
19-22 Jan 20 20% 35 30 14 1
27-30 Oct 19 14% 33 36 16 1
15-17 Sep 19 15% 32 36 15 2
21-23 Jul 19 15% 36 32 15 2
11-14 May 19 16% 31 33 18 1
14-16 Apr 19 13% 31 38 16 1
20-22 Jan 19 9% 32 34 22 3
9-11 Dec 18 13% 34 35 16 2
13-16 Oct 18 14% 35 32 16 2
19-21 Aug 18 12% 35 34 17 2
22-24 Apr 18 9% 34 40 18 *
21-23 Jan 18 17% 32 35 14 2
27-29 Aug 17 6% 30 45 17 1
23-25 Apr 17 4% 29 47 19 2
11-13 Dec 16 3% 30 42 23 1
%

28-30 Aug 16 1% 23 45 30



Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)

11-13 Apr 16 2% 19 46 33 *
4-7 Jan 16 2% 21 43 33 1
1-3 Nov 15 1% 20 44 35 *
11-13 Aug 15 2% 20 39 39 1
19-21 Apr 15 2% 19 51 28 1
11-13 Jan 15 3% 22 46 29 -
25-27 Oct 14 1% 17 48 33

10, 12-13 May 14 1% 17 46 36 -
20-22 Oct 13 -% 8 43 49 -
9-11 Jun 13 2% 16 44 38 1
15-17 Jan 13 -% 9 40 51 1
7-9 Oct 12 1% 15 42 42 1
13-15 May 12 1% 10 43 45 -
5-7 Dec 11 -% 5 28 66 -
26-28 Jun 11 1% 6 35 59 -
18-19 Jan 11 1% 7 40 51 1
26-28 Oct 10 1% 8 35 55 1
8-9 Jun 10 1% 6 44 49 1
12-13 Jan 10 1% 7 39 52 1
22-23 Apr 09 4% 8 30 57 1
13-14 Jan 09 1% 4 20 74 1
22-23 Sep 08 1% 5 29 65 1

Which ONE of the following do you think is the most important ECONOMIC issue
facing the country? [IF DON’T KNOW OR ALL OR OTHER, ASK: Well, if you had
to pick...] [RANDOMIZE]

14-17 Nov 21

Inflation and rising prices 45%
Government spending and the deficit 15

Jobs and employment 15
Income inequality 13
Taxes 4

(All / Combination) 7
(Don't know) 1

For reference: What do you think is the most important ECONOMIC issue facing the country? [IF DON’T
KNOW OR ALL OR OTHER, ASK] Well, if you had to pick... [RANDOMIZE LIST]
11-13 Apr 16 1-3 Nov 15 28-30 Sep 14 19-21 Jan 14

Government spending and the deficit 35% 36% 34% 36%
Jobs and employment 31 28 34 40
Income inequality 20 16 14 12
Taxes 9 6 8 6
(All / Combination) 5 9 7 4
(Other) * 3 1 -
(Don't know) 1 1 2 1



18.-20. Have recent increases in [ITEM] caused financial hardship for you and your family? [IF
YES: Is that a serious hardship or not?] [RANDOMIZE]

Yes, Yes, but
aserious notaserious  No, not
TOTAL hardship hardship a hardship (Don’t know)

Grocery prices
14-17 Nov 21 73% 33 40 26 1
7-10 Aug 21 70% 28 42 30 1
19-22 Jun 21 70% 29 40 30 *
Gas prices
14-17 Nov 21 72% 35 37 27 1
7-10 Aug 21 67% 29 38 32 1
19-22 Jun 21 68% 29 39 32 *
Housing costs
14-17 Nov 21 53% 28 25 45
7-10 Aug 21 53% 25 28 46 1
For reference: Mortgage or rent
19-22 Jun 21 45% 23 22 55 1

21.  Asfar as you can tell, has the clogged global supply chain affected you personally
through higher prices, items being unavailable, or the delivery of items being delayed?

Yes No (Don’t know)
14-17 Nov 21 73% 22 5
22.  Which of the following better describes how you feel about increasing gas prices?

SCALKE: 1. Happy -- because it will encourage the United States to find alternative
energy sources 2. Unhappy -- because the American people will suffer from the high
cost of filling their tank 3. (Both) 4. (Don’t know)

Happy Unhappy (Both) (Don’t know)
14-17 Nov 21 12% 76 10 3
10-12 Mar 12 12% 73 10 4

23.  And what about the Biden administration -- which of the following do you think better
describes how the White House feels about increasing gas prices?
SCALE: 1. Happy -- because it will encourage the United States to find alternative
energy sources 2. Unhappy -- because the American people will suffer from the high
cost of filling their tank 3. (Both) 4. (Don’t know)
Happy Unhappy (Both) (Don’t know)
14-17 Nov 21 33% 43 11 13

For reference: And what about President Obama -- which of the following do you think better describes
how he feels about increasing gas prices?
10-12 Mar 12 31% 50 6 13



24.

25.

26.

Which ONE of the following do you think is the best action for the Biden administration
to take on gas prices?

14-17 Nov 21

Try to bring prices down by relaxing

regulations on domestic drilling 34%
Try to bring prices down by opening strategic

oil reserves 34
Allow prices to remain high to encourage

alternate fuels and conservation 10
Do nothing and let gas prices rise or fall

according to the market demands 15
(Don’t know) 7
For reference: “...the Obama administration...”

14-16 Mar 11

Try to bring prices down by increasing domestic drilling 40%
Try to bring prices down by opening strategic oil

reserves 27
Allow prices to remain high to encourage alternate fuels

and conservation 16
Do nothing and let gas prices rise or fall according to

the market demands 10
(Don’t know) 7

Do you approve or disapprove of the Biden administration’s decision to close certain gas
and oil pipelines for environmental reasons?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
14-17 Nov 21 38% 54 9

Do you favor or oppose the one point two trillion dollar infrastructure package passed by
Congress on November 5?

Favor Oppose (Don’t know)
14-17 Nov 21 43% 44 13

For reference: Do you favor or oppose the U.S. Senate’s infrastructure package that would allocate $1
trillion dollars for U.S. roads, bridges, rail service, drinking water, and expanded broadband internet
access?

7-10 Aug 21 62% 30 8



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
27. Do you think the infrastructure package will help your family, hurt your family, or not
make much difference either way?

No
Help Hurt difference (Don’t know)
14-17 Nov 21 23% 28 37 11

28. Do you think the infrastructure package will help the economy, hurt the economy, or not
make much difference either way?

No
Help Hurt difference (Don’t know)
14-17 Nov 21 35% 34 20 10

Now I’d like to ask you about another spending plan being discussed...

29. Congress is currently considering President Biden’s social spending plan for programs
such as health care, childcare, and climate change -- do you favor or oppose the federal
government increasing spending on these social programs by more than a trillion dollars?

Favor Oppose (Don’t know)
14-17 Nov 21 44%, 46 11

For reference: Do you favor or oppose the bill being considered by the U.S. House that would allocate an
additional three and a half trillion dollars toward infrastructure, including spending to address climate
change, health care and childcare?

Favor Oppose (Don’t know)
12-15 Sep 21 56% 39 5
7-10 Aug 21" 56% 38 6

“Wording: Do you favor or oppose the additional infrastructure items being considered by the U.S. House
that would allocate $3.5 trillion dollars and include spending to address climate change, health care and
childcare?

[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
30. Do you think this social spending bill would help your family, hurt your family, or not
make much difference either way?

No
Help Hurt difference (Don’t know)
14-17 Nov 21 27% 31 33 10
31. Do you think this social spending bill would help the economy, hurt the economy, or not
make much difference either way?
No
Help Hurt difference (Don’t know)
14-17 Nov 21 34% 40 18 9

For reference: Do you think the bill being considered by the U.S. House that would allocate an additional
three and half trillion dollars toward infrastructure, including spending to address climate change, health
care and childcare will help the economy, hurt the economy, or not make much difference either way?
16-19 Oct 21 38% 40 19 3



32. Democrats say President Biden’s social spending plan will be paid for through cost
savings and increased taxes on wealthy Americans and corporations -- do you believe
that or will people like you end up paying for the plan?

Believe Believe
the wealthy will pay people like me will pay  (Don’t know)
14-17 Nov 21 32% 59 10

Questions 33-35 are held for future release.

36.-37. How concerned are you about each of the following? [RANDOMIZE]

--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
China’s military power 70% 35 34 26 18 8 4
China’s economic power 69% 35 34 26 18 8 5
For reference: China’s growing power
7-10 Aug 21 73% 42 31 25 19 7 2

38. Do you think President Biden has been too tough on China, not tough enough, or about

right?
Not tough
Too tough enough About right (Don’t know)
14-17 Nov 21 4% 60 26 10

Moving on ...
39. Do you think coronavirus in the United States is completely under control, mostly under
control, somewhat under control or not under control at all?

Completely Mostly Somewhat Notatall (Don’tknow)

14-17 Nov 21 8% 20 45 24 2
16-19 Oct 21 10% 20 47 22 1
12-15 Sep 21 6% 17 40 35 2
7-10 Aug 21 7% 18 43 31 1
22-25 May 21 11% 35 44 10 1
18-21 Apr 21 9% 20 52 16 3
6-9 Dec 20 8% 10 29 50 2
27-29 Oct 20 5% 16 28 50 1
3-6 Oct 20 9% 15 30 43 2
7-10 Sep 20 11% 19 30 40 1
9-12 Aug 20 7% 12 29 49 3
12-15 Jul 20 8% 12 27 51 2
13-16 Jun 20 7% 16 43 33 2
17-20 May 20 5% 15 43 35 1



40.

41.

Do you believe the coronavirus vaccine is safe and effective, or not?
Yes, it is No. itisn’t (Don’t know)

14-17 Nov 21 58% 30 12

12-15 Sep 21 65% 29 5

Do you believe the vaccine is safe and effective for children ages 5 to 11?
Yes.itis  No,itisn’t (Don’t know)

14-17 Nov 21 45% 38 16
42.-44. In response to the coronavirus pandemic, do you favor or oppose... [RANDOMIZE]
Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
Schools requiring teachers
to be vaccinated?
14-17 Nov 21 55% 40 5
12-15 Sep 21 61% 36 2

The federal government requiring
companies with more than 100
employees mandate vaccinations
or weekly testing for workers?

14-17 Nov 21 49% 47 4
16-19 Oct 21 54% 43 3
12-15 Sep 21 56% 41 3

Schools requiring students
to be vaccinated?

45.

14-17 Nov 21 48% 46 6

U.S. pharmaceutical companies have developed new pills shown to reduce dramatically
the chance of hospitalization and death for those who have coronavirus. If you were sick
with COVID, would you take these pills, or not?
(Too
Yes No soon to say) (Don’t know)
14-17 Nov 21 56% 20 16 8




Changing topics ...

46.-48. This holiday season, how concerned are you that: [RANDOMIZE]

Extremely
Inflation will make it
harder to afford gifts? 31%
Supply chain issues will
make it harder for gifts
to arrive on time? 28%
Coronavirus will make it
harder to get together
with friends and family? 19%
POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION
-------- Democrat
TOTAL Solid
14-17 Nov 21 41% 32
16-19 Oct 21 39% 31
12-15 Sep 21 44% 40
7-10 Aug 21 41% 34
19-22 Jun 21 39% 32

Very Not very Notatall (Don’tknow)
33 24 10 2
34 23 12 3
24 33 23 2
Republican-------- Independent /
Lean TOTAL Solid Lean Other
9 41 33 8 18
8 41 33 8 20
4 39 32 7 16
7 43 33 10 16
7 40 34 6 21



Fox News Poll -- Margin of Error for Subgroups

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) and Shaw & Company
Research (R). It was conducted by telephone (landline and cellphone) with live interviewers October
November 14-17, 2021 among 1,003 registered voters nationwide.

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of plus or minus 3 percentage points.
Results among the attached subgroups have larger sampling errors:

Overall Q34 Oppose

Overall +/- 3% +/- 4%
Men +/-4.5% +/-5.5%
Women +/- 4% +/- 5%
White +/-3.5% +/- 4.5%
Black +/-9.5% N/A
Hispanic +/- 8.5% N/A
Nonwhite +/- 6% +/- 9%
White Men +/- 5% +/- 6%
White Women +/- 5% +/- 6%
Nonwhite Men +/- 9% N/A
Nonwhite Women +/- 8% N/A
Under Age 45 +/-4.5% +/- 6.5%
Age 45+ +/- 4% +/- 4.5%
Under Age 35 +/- 6% +/- 8.5%
Age 65+ +/- 6% +/- 7%
Income Under $50k +/-4.5% +/-5.5%
Income $50k+ +/- 4.5% +/-5.5%
Democrats +/-4.5% +/- 7%
Republicans +/- 5% +/- 5%
Independents +/- 7% +/- 9%
Democratic Men +/-7.5% N/A
Democratic Women +/- 6% +/- 9%
Republican Men +/-6.5% +/- 7%
Republican Women +/- 7% +/- 8%
Liberals +/-5.5% +/- 8.5%
Moderates +/- 6% +/-7.5%
Conservatives +/-4.5% +/- 5%
White Evangelicals +/- 7% +/-7.5%
Biden Voters +/-4.5% +/- 7%
Trump Voters +/- 5% +/- 5%
White College Degree +/- 6% +/- 7%
White No Degree +/-4.5% +/-5.5%
White Degree Men +/- 8% N/A
White No Degree Men +/- 7% +/- 8%
White Degree Women +/- 8.5% N/A
White No Degree Women +/- 6% +/-7.5%
Urban +/- 6% +/- 8%
Suburban +/-4.5% +/-5.5%
Rural +/-5.5% +/- 7%
Suburban Women +/-6.5% +/- 8.5%
Rural Whites +/-6.5% +/-7.5%
Parents of kids age 5-11 +/-7.5% N/A

Parents of kids under 18 +/-5.5% +/-7.5%



1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president?

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men women white Black anic Wwhite Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
Approve 44 41 47 37 83 55 67 33 40 66 67 45 43 44 47
Disapprove 54 58 51 61 15 43 31 65 58 32 31 52 55 52 52
(Don't know) 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 3 1 3 1
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Approve 44 41 48 82 9 39 81 83 11 7 77 46 20 24 84 5
Disapprove 54 56 52 17 91 55 18 15 89 93 23 50 79 75 15 94
(pon't know) 2 3 1 1 1 6 1 1 * 1 1 4 1 1 1 *
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No Sub- Parents Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
Approve 44 48 29 42 26 54 32 57 44 34 50 30 47 46
Disapprove 54 52 69 57 72 45 66 41 55 64 49 69 49 52
(pon't know) 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 4 3
1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president? [IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly
(approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men Wwomen Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men women Men  Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
Strongly approve 20 18 21 1 45 24 32 13 18 35 30 17 21 17 25
Somewhat approve 24 23 26 21 38 32 34 21 22 31 37 28 22 28 23
Somewhat disapprove 13 14 11 13 4 16 12 15 11 13 11 18 9 19 8
Strongly disapprove 41 43 40 48 10 26 19 50 47 19 19 34 46 33 44
(Don't know) 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 3 1 3 1
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Wwomen Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Strongly approve 20 17 22 41 2 13 40 42 3 1 37 18 8 12 40 1
Somewhat approve 24 23 26 41 7 26 41 42 8 6 39 28 12 12 44 4
Somewhat disapprove 13 14 12 12 13 15 14 10 14 11 13 16 11 13 11 11
Strongly disapprove 41 43 40 5 78 40 5 5 75 81 10 34 68 62 4 83
(Don't know) 2 3 1 1 1 6 1 1 * 1 1 4 1 1 1 *
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No Sub- Parents Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
Strongly approve 20 21 12 16 10 26 13 29 18 16 23 13 24 20
Somewhat approve 24 27 17 26 16 28 19 28 27 18 27 17 24 26
Somewhat disapprove 13 12 14 15 15 8 13 13 12 15 10 15 18 16
Strongly disapprove 41 40 55 42 57 37 52 28 43 50 39 53 31 36
(Don't know) 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 4 3
2. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Kamala Harris is doing as vice president?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men Wwomen Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men Wwomen Men  Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
Approve 40 36 44 33 81 49 62 28 38 61 62 44 38 43 37
Disapprove 53 59 48 60 12 44 32 67 54 33 30 50 55 49 53
(Don't know) 7 6 8 7 7 6 7 5 8 5 8 6 7 7 10
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Wwomen Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Approve 40 39 42 73 9 36 71 75 10 9 71 42 17 20 75 7
Disapprove 53 54 52 18 89 49 22 16 88 90 23 45 80 76 16 91
(Don't know) 7 7 7 8 2 14 7 9 3 1 6 13 3 4 8 2
white White white white No White Wwhite No Sub- Parents Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
Approve 40 42 27 34 23 52 30 52 40 32 47 28 48 45
Disapprove 53 53 66 62 71 43 61 42 55 60 48 64 46 49
(bon't know) 7 5 8 5 6 5 9 6 6 8 5 8 6 7



2.
strongly (approve/disapprove),

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Kamala Harris is doing as vice president?

[IF
or only somewhat?]

APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men women Men  Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
Strongly approve 17 14 20 13 46 23 33 9 16 31 34 17 18 18 19
Somewhat approve 23 22 24 20 36 27 29 19 22 30 28 27 20 26 18
Somewhat disapprove 13 14 11 13 5 17 13 14 12 15 11 17 10 18 8
Strongly disapprove 41 45 37 47 7 27 19 52 43 18 19 32 45 31 45
(Don't know) 7 6 8 7 7 6 7 5 8 5 8 6 7 7 10
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Wwomen Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Strongly approve 17 18 18 37 1 11 33 39 1 2 35 15 6 10 35 1
Somewhat approve 23 22 24 36 8 25 38 35 9 7 36 27 11 11 41 5
Somewhat disapprove 13 14 12 14 11 15 17 11 11 10 14 14 11 14 12 8
Strongly disapprove 41 40 40 5 78 35 5 4 77 80 9 30 69 62 4 83
(Don't know) 7 7 7 8 2 14 7 9 3 1 6 13 3 4 8 2
white White Wwhite white No White Wwhite No Sub- Parents Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
Strongly approve 17 15 12 10 9 20 14 24 16 14 20 12 18 19
Somewhat approve 23 27 15 24 14 31 16 28 23 18 27 16 29 26
Somewhat disapprove 13 11 14 15 14 8 14 16 11 12 11 14 17 15
Strongly disapprove 41 41 52 47 57 35 47 26 43 47 38 51 29 33
(Don't know) 7 5 8 5 6 5 9 6 6 8 5 8 6 7
3. The economy: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling...
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men Wwomen Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men Wwomen Men  Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
Approve 36 35 37 31 68 44 53 29 32 54 53 35 37 31 42
Disapprove 58 61 57 65 24 50 40 67 63 40 39 58 59 62 53
(Don't know) 5 4 6 5 8 6 7 4 5 6 8 7 4 7 5
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Approve 36 33 39 67 7 33 69 66 9 5 64 36 16 18 69 5
Disapprove 58 63 55 25 90 60 24 26 88 94 27 59 81 78 23 93
(Don't know) 5 5 6 8 2 7 7 9 3 2 9 5 3 4 8 2
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No Sub- Parents Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
Approve 36 39 24 35 24 44 24 48 33 31 39 27 43 38
Disapprove 58 57 70 60 72 52 69 46 61 65 55 68 51 58
(Don't know) 5 4 5 4 4 4 6 5 6 4 6 4 5 5
4. The coronavirus pandemic: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling...
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men Wwomen Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men Wwomen Men  Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
Approve 48 46 50 43 72 56 64 41 45 63 64 48 49 47 53
Disapprove 49 50 47 53 26 41 34 55 52 34 33 48 49 49 42
(Don't know) 3 4 3 4 2 3 2 5 3 2 3 4 3 4 4
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Approve 48 43 53 84 16 41 86 82 16 16 80 48 25 30 87 11
Disapprove 49 53 45 14 80 55 13 14 77 83 17 49 71 68 11 86
(Don't know) 3 4 3 2 4 4 1 3 6 1 3 3 4 3 2 3
white White white white No White Wwhite No Sub- Parents Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
Approve 48 53 36 48 34 57 38 58 49 39 55 36 51 48
Disapprove 49 44 60 47 61 39 60 38 48 58 43 61 45 48
(Don't know) 3 4 3 4 5 3 2 4 3 3 2 3 4 4



5. Immigration: Do you approve

or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling...

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men women white Black anic white Men Women Men  Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
Approve 31 28 33 26 57 36 45 23 29 43 46 31 30 26 33
Disapprove 59 64 55 65 30 52 43 71 60 42 43 57 61 60 58
(Don't know) 10 8 11 9 13 12 13 6 12 14 11 11 9 14 9
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Approve 31 29 33 57 6 27 55 58 8 4 54 31 14 1 58 6
Disapprove 59 60 59 29 90 57 33 27 88 93 32 55 82 76 29 91
(pon't know) 10 11 9 14 3 16 12 14 4 3 14 14 4 6 13 3
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No Sub- Parents Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
Approve 31 35 20 30 17 40 22 40 30 25 36 24 36 32
Disapprove 59 56 71 63 78 50 66 52 60 65 53 67 56 59
(Don't know) 10 9 9 8 5 10 12 9 10 10 12 9 8 9
6. Uniting the country: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden 1is handling...
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men Wwomen Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men women Men  Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
Approve 36 34 38 31 71 38 52 30 32 48 55 36 37 33 40
Disapprove 56 59 53 62 21 50 37 65 59 40 35 53 57 56 53
(Dpon't know) 8 6 9 7 7 13 11 5 9 12 9 11 6 10 8
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Approve 36 33 40 67 9 30 66 68 9 9 61 40 17 21 69 6
Disapprove 56 58 54 22 87 59 23 22 87 87 28 49 79 72 20 91
(Don't know) 8 9 7 10 4 11 10 10 4 4 12 11 4 6 11 3
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No Sub- Parents Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
Approve 36 41 24 39 22 43 25 49 35 28 26 45 40
Disapprove 56 53 68 56 73 50 64 44 56 64 51 67 49 52
(Don't know) 8 6 8 5 5 7 10 7 9 8 10 7 6 8
7. Climate change: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling...
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men Wwomen Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men Wwomen Men  Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
Approve 42 38 46 38 72 40 54 33 42 52 56 39 44 35 50
Disapprove 47 51 44 52 15 47 33 57 48 34 32 47 47 48 43
(Dpon't know) 11 11 10 10 14 13 13 10 10 14 12 14 9 17 8
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Wwomen Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Approve 42 37 47 74 13 37 72 75 12 14 70 44 21 27 77 9
Disapprove 47 50 44 17 77 48 18 16 77 76 20 43 69 63 15 81
(Don't know) 11 13 9 9 11 15 9 8 11 10 9 14 10 11 8 11
white White white white No White Wwhite No Sub- Parents Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
Approve 42 47 31 43 24 51 37 53 41 35 46 35 47 43
Disapprove 47 46 57 47 65 44 50 39 49 51 45 52 44 46
(Don't know) 11 8 12 10 11 5 13 8 10 13 9 13 8 11
8. China: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling...
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men women white Black anic white Men Women Men  Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
Approve 28 28 28 24 52 33 41 24 24 42 41 27 29 25 31
Disapprove 55 59 53 61 27 46 38 65 58 40 37 53 57 54 52
(Don't know) 16 13 19 15 21 21 20 12 18 17 22 20 14 21 16
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Wwomen Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Approve 28 26 30 53 7 21 57 51 9 4 49 28 14 1 54 4
Disapprove 55 57 54 21 87 61 20 21 84 90 26 53 78 74 20 92
(Don't know) 16 18 16 26 6 18 23 27 7 6 25 19 8 12 26 5
white White white white No White Wwhite No Sub- Parents Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
Approve 28 28 20 25 22 31 19 37 27 23 28 21 36 31
Disapprove 55 55 66 61 68 47 65 47 56 62 50 66 52 54
(Dpon't know) 16 17 14 14 10 21 16 16 18 15 22 13 11 15



9. Afghanistan:

Approve
Disapprove
(pon't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

10. Setting asid

very

Somewhat

Not very

Not at all
(Don't know)
TOTAL QUALIFIED

TOTAL NOT QUALIFIED

very

Somewhat

Not very

Not at all
(Don't know)
TOTAL QUALIFIED
TOTAL NOT QUALIF

very

Somewhat

Not very

Not at all
(Don't know)
TOTAL QUALIFIED
TOTAL NOT QUALIF

Do you approve

e how you feel

IED

IED

or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling...

Men
26
67
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27

62

11
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Degree
29

63
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12
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63
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white
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20
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67 36 60
9 14 11
Dem GOP Ind
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Men Men
27 18
66 75
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about her views, how qualified do

Men women wh
19 23
22 24
14 12
42 35
3 6
42 47
56 47
Under
$50k  $50k+
20 22
22 25
15 12
38 37
5 4
42 47
53 49
white White
college No
Degree Degree
22 14
23 17
13 17
39 46
3 5
45 31
52 64

ite Bla
17
20
15
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37
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41
36

11 1

8 7
4
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17
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13
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46 25
37 35
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10 28
3 6
83 59
14 34
P Ind
4 16
9 27
5 13
0 35
2 10
3 43
5 48
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Degree

Men
13
16
17
51

2
29
68

11. Do you think Joe Biden's positions on the issues are too liberal, too conservative, or about right?

Too Tliberal
Too conservative
About right
(Don't know)

Too liberal
Too conservative
About right
(pon't know)

Too Tliberal
Too conservative
About right
(Don't know)

Total

Total

W

white
college
Degree
52

9

34
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52
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Dem GO
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63
7

white

Degree

Men

56
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38
11
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21
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white No
Degree
Men

58

Non-  Non-
Non- White Wwhite Wwhite white Under Age Under Age
white Men  women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
38 22 25 36 39 25 29 20 30
50 71 64 55 46 61 64 66 60
12 7 11 9 14 14 7 14 10
Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Men Women Men Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
49 51 6 6 46 30 12 1 53 4
40 33 90 90 40 55 83 77 34 92
10 17 5 4 14 14 5 8 13 4
white white No Sub- Parents Parents
Degree Degree Sub- urban  Rural of kids of kids
women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
31 22 32 26 24 30 22 30 30
58 67 56 64 67 56 71 62 61
11 11 12 10 9 15 7 8 9
you think Kamala Harris is to be president of the united States?
Non-  Non-
Non- White White Wwhite white Under Age Under Age
white Men  women Men  Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
34 15 20 35 33 22 21 21 21
34 20 20 32 35 29 20 31 19
6 15 15 9 4 16 11 14 11
21 48 40 21 22 27 45 24 46
5 2 6 4 6 7 3 10 3
67 34 39 67 68 51 41 51 40
28 63 55 30 26 42 57 38 57
Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Men Women Men Women Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
42 41 5 3 44 17 8 11 40 4
36 36 10 7 29 34 13 14 39 7
14 9 15 15 13 13 13 14 10 11
6 8 67 73 9 28 65 57 6 76
2 6 2 1 6 7 2 4 4 2
78 77 15 10 73 51 20 25 79 11
20 17 83 88 21 42 78 71 17 87
white Wwhite No Sub- Parents Parents
Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
27 15 27 19 19 24 16 26 24
23 18 29 24 18 25 17 30 27
12 17 11 12 17 10 19 11 12
34 43 27 41 42 36 44 28 30
4 7 6 4 4 6 4 4 8
50 33 56 43 37 49 33 56 51
45 60 38 53 59 46 63 40 41
Non-  Non-
Non-  White White Wwhite white Under Age Under Age
white Men women Men  Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
27 57 47 28 26 37 51 35 47
18 10 9 18 17 20 6 23 5
47 25 34 44 49 30 36 29 40
9 8 10 11 8 13 7 13 8
Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Men Wwomen Men Wwomen Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
12 14 82 81 16 30 76 67 17 80
19 16 6 6 20 10 6 5 15 6
62 63 6 8 59 38 14 18 63 6
8 6 6 6 6 22 4 9 6 7
white Wwhite No Sub- Parents Parents
Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
48 46 33 49 51 42 54 38 43
8 10 16 11 9 10 8 17 16
39 30 42 32 31 38 29 35 32
5 13 9 8 9 9 9 10 9



12. Regardless of whether you voted for him and how you feel about his policies, do you think Biden's age is interfering with his ability
to serve effectively as president?

Total
Yes 53
No 40
(Don't know) 7

Total
Yes 53
No 40
(Don't know) 7

Total
Yes 53
No 40
(pon't know) 7
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13. what do you think is the most important issue facing the country today?

Total
Economy / Jobs / 2
Unemployment
coronavirus /
Pandemic / vaccines
Inflation / Cost of
Tiving / Cost of
goods / Supply chain
Border security /
Immigration
Political division /
Gridlock / Corruption
Biden / Poor
leadership
Climate change /
Environment
Racism / Race
relations
Health care
Crime / Gun violence
Education / Student
debt
Government spending /
National debt /
Deficit
Housing costs /
Homelessness
National security /
Terrorism
Socialism / Communism
Oother
Not sure/refused
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Non-  Non-
Non- White White white white Under Age
white Men  women Men  Women Age 45 45+
43 58 55 49 38 53 53
48 36 38 41 52 37 42
10 6 7 9 10 10 5
Dem Dem  GOP GOP white
Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons Evangel
30 27 78 82 30 46 74 66
63 64 16 13 62 46 20 26
7 10 6 5 8 8 6 8
white Wwhite No Sub-
Degree Degree Sub- urban R
women women Urban urban Rural Women Wh
53 56 45 56 56 51
39 38 47 37 38 41
8 6 8 7 6 8
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Non-  White Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite Under Age
white Men  women Men  Women Age 45 45+
23 25 27 27 20 26 25
24 12 18 21 26 20 15
9 11 9 12 6 9 10
4 10 8 3 4 4 10
5 8 7 5 6 7 7
3 8 5 2 4 5 6
6 7 7 6 5 8 5
6 2 2 4 7 4 2
2 2 3 2 3 3 2
2 1 1 - 4 1 1
1 2 1 1 1 2 1
* 1 1 1 - * 1
2 1 1 - 3 1 1
2 1 1 3 1 1 1
1 * 1 1 2 1 1
5 9 7 7 4 5 9
4 ® 1 5 3 2 1
Dem Dem  GOP GoP white
Men Women Men Wwomen Lib  Mod Cons Evangel
23 20 26 33 20 30 2 27
22 26 10 9 23 18 12 11
6 7 16 12 6 8 13 17
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12 10 5 3 10 8 4 4
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3 5 2 1 5 3 1 3
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Economy / Jobs /
Unemployment
coronavirus /
Pandemic / vaccines
Inflation / Cost of
Tiving / Cost of
goods / Supply chain
Border security /
Immigration
Political division /
Gridlock / Corruption
Biden / Poor
leadership

Climate change /
Environment

Racism / Race
relations

Health care

Crime / Gun violence
Education / Student
debt

Government spending /
National debt /
Deficit

Housing costs /
Homelessness
National security /
Terrorism

Socialism / Communism
Oother

Not sure/refused

Total
26
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26
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12

10

10

[EE NN N N

=

white white white No
No Degree Degree
Degree Men Men
26 27 23

17 8 15

9 14 9

10 8 11

6 12 5

8 4 11

5 10 4
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1 3 1

1 - 2

1 2 2

2 1 2

1 - 1

1 1 2

1 - 1

8 10

1 - *

white white No
Degree Degree Sub-
women women Urban urban
24 29 25 28
17 18 21 17
10 8 9 10
8 9 8 6
7 6 4 7
6 4 5
10 6 7 7
2 1 2 4
5 1 5 2
1 1 3 1
2 - 1 2
1 2 1 1
2 1 1 1
2 1 2 1
- 2 * *
6 7 6 7
- 1 2 1

14. Do you think the Biden administration is focused on the right issues or focused on the wrong things?

Right issues
wrong things
(Don't know)

Right issues
wrong things
(Don't know)

Right issues
wrong things
(pon't know)

Total

15. overall, do you feel Tlike
should the government do more

Doing too much
Should do more
(About right)
(pon't know)

Doing too much
Should do more
(About right)
(pon't know)

Doing too much
Should do more
(About right)
(Don't know)

Total
34
49
11

Total
34
49
11

Total
34
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Men  women
38 41
56 52

6 7
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35 4
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white Wl
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Degree De
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white Black anic
34 69 45
60 23 47
6 7 8
+ Dem GOP Ind
4 73 8 36
9 19 88 55
6 8 4 9
hite white white No
No Degree Degree
gree Men Men
27 41 24
67 53 70
6 6 6

Non- Non-
Non- Wwhite white white white
white Men women Men women
55 32 36 56 55
37 62 58 38 36
8 6 6 7 9
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Men Women Men Wwomen Lib Mo
74 73 11 5 71 3
17 19 86 90 22 5
9 8 3 5 7 1
white white No
Degree Degree Sub-
women women Urban urban
48 29 51 8
45 65 41 56
6 6 8 6

Sub- Parents Parents
urban Rural of kids of kids
Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
23 25 24 25 26
14 21 13 20 20
11 9 11 9 9
11 5 11 4 6
9 7 11 11 8
7 3 8 4 5
5 7 6 7 7
2 5 1 3 3
2 2 2 4 4
1 1 * 1 1
- 2 - 1 *
2 1 1 - 1
1 2 * 1 1
1 1 1 1 1
2 1 2 - *
9 7 9 8 7
1 2 - 2 2
under Age Under Age
Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
41 39 38 41
53 54 56 50
6 7 6 9
white Biden  Trump
d Cons Evangel Voters Voters
8 18 22 76 4
2 78 72 15 94
0 5 6 9 1
Sub- Parents Parents
urban Rural of kids of kids
Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
33 43 30 42 43
61 51 64 53 52
6 6 6 5 5

the government is_doing too much and is too involved in things better left to individuals and businesses, or
to solve the problems facing the country today?

Hisp-
Men Women White Black anic
37 32 38 15 2
48 50 46 65 56
10 12 10 15 14
5 6 6 6 4
uUnder
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP  Ind
32 36 13 57 30
52 47 62 34 52
11 13 20 4 10
6 5 5 5 9
white Wwhite white Wwhite No
college No Degree Degree
Degree Degree Men Men
41 36 45 38
43 48 43 47
12 8 9 8
4 8 3 7

Non- Non-
Non- white white white white
white Men women Men women
21 41 35 20 22
59 45 46 57 61
15 9 11 16 14
5 5 7 6 3
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Men Women Men Women Lib Mo
13 14 58 56 13 2
64 60 34 35 63 5
19 20 4 3 18 1
4 6 5 6 5
white Wwhite No
Degree Degree Sub-
women women Urban urban
36 35 23 37
43 48 55 46
16 9 17 11
4 9 5 6

Under Age Under Age
Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
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5 6 6 8
white Biden  Trump
d Cons Evangel Voters Voters
6 54 49 15 55
5 35 38 60 37
3 5 7 20 2
7 6 6 5 5
Sub- Parents Parents
urban Rural of kids of kids
Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
39 31 41 27 28
48 48 47 56 54
7 14 6 14 14
6 7 6 3 4



16. on a scale of excellent, good, only fair and poor, how would you rate economic conditions today?

Excellent
Good

only fair
Poor

(Don't know)

Excellent
Good

only fair
Poor

(pon't know)

Excellent
Good

only fair
Poor

(Don't know)

17. which ONE of the following do you think is the most important ECONOMIC issue facing the country?

Inflation and rising
prices

Government spending
and the deficit

Jobs and employment
Income inequality
Taxes
(AT1/Combination)
(Don't know)

Inflation and rising
prices

Government spending
and the deficit
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Income inequality
Taxes
(A11/Combination)
(Don't know)

Inflation and rising
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(A11/Combination)
(pon't know)
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18. Grocery prices: Have recent increases in grocery prices caused financial hardship for you and your family?

Yes, serious hardship
Yes, but not a
serious hardship

No, not a hardship
(Don't know)

TOTAL YES

Yes, serious hardship
Yes, but not a
serious hardship

No, not a hardship
(pon't know)

TOTAL YES

Yes, serious hardship
Yes, but not a
serious hardship

No, not a hardship
(pon't know)

TOTAL YES

Yes, serious hardship
Yes, but not a
serious hardship

No, not a hardship
(pon't know)

TOTAL YES

Yes, serious hardship
Yes, but not a
serious hardship

No, not a hardship
(pon't know)

TOTAL YES

Yes, serious hardship
Yes, but not a
serious hardship

No, not a hardship
(Don't know)

TOTAL YES

20. Housing costs: Have

Yes, serious hardship
Yes, but not a
serious hardship

No, not a hardship
(pon't know)

TOTAL YES

Yes, serious hardship
Yes, but not a
serious hardship

No, not a hardship
(Don't know)

TOTAL YES

Yes, serious hardship
Yes, but not a
serious hardship

No, not a hardship
(Don't know)

Total
33
40
26

1
73

Total
40
26
73

Total
33

40

26

1

73

Total
35
37
27

1
72

Total
37
27
72

Total
35
37
27

1
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Total
25
45
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Total
25
45
53

Total
28
25

45

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white Under Age Under Age
Men Women White Black anic Wwhite Men  Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
31 35 32 32 39 35 31 34 33 36 36 31 38 27
40 40 40 42 40 41 40 40 40 42 41 40 38 37
28 24 27 25 20 23 28 26 25 21 21 28 21 36
1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 3 -
71 75 72 74 78 76 70 74 74 78 77 71 76 64
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Wwomen Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
41 27 24 41 37 20 26 40 41 26 37 36 44 23 43
38 42 40 41 38 40 40 42 40 36 41 43 39 41 40
19 31 35 18 22 40 32 18 19 37 20 20 17 35 17
2 * 1 * 4 1 1 * - 1 2 1 1 1 1
79 69 64 82 75 60 66 82 81 62 78 79 82 64 83
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No Sub- Parents Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 wunder 18
26 37 24 36 27 38 35 29 37 28 37 43 39
39 40 39 40 39 40 42 42 37 45 38 38 39
34 21 35 22 34 21 23 28 24 27 23 19 20
1 1 2 1 - 1 * 1 2 * 2 - 1
65 78 64 77 66 78 77 71 74 73 75 81 79
19. Gas prices: Have recent increases in gas prices caused financial hardship for you and your family?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white Under Age Under Age
Men Women White Black anic Wwhite Men  Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
34 36 34 37 37 36 3 35 34 38 37 34 39 30
36 37 37 35 36 35 36 38 35 35 41 34 41 32
30 25 27 26 27 28 30 24 30 26 20 32 16 37
1 2 2 2 - 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 3 2
69 73 72 72 73 71 69 74 69 73 78 67 80 62
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
44 27 26 43 35 23 28 44 42 25 40 39 4 24 46
34 39 35 38 35 33 37 37 40 36 33 39 36 37 37
19 34 37 17 28 42 33 17 17 37 25 21 17 38 16
3 * 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
78 66 62 82 70 57 65 82 82 61 73 78 82 61 83
white White white white No White Wwhite No Sub- Parents Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
25 41 26 40 25 41 34 31 41 28 41 43 42
40 35 38 34 43 36 35 40 33 46 33 41 37
33 22 36 24 31 20 28 27 25 26 25 16 21
1 2 - 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 *
66 76 64 74 68 77 69 72 74 73 74 83 79
increases in housing costs caused financial hardship for you and your family?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white Under Age Under Age
Men  Women White Black anic Wwhite Men  Women Men  Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
24 32 27 35 29 31 23 31 29 33 35 24 36 18
25 25 23 32 30 31 23 23 30 31 33 20 33 16
49 40 48 31 37 35 52 43 38 34 30 54 27 62
2 2 2 2 4 3 2 2 3 2 2 2 3 3
49 57 51 67 59 62 46 55 59 64 68 44 70 35
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
37 22 25 30 30 19 29 29 33 25 34 28 36 22 31
24 26 27 23 26 26 27 23 22 29 23 24 22 26 23
36 50 47 44 40 52 44 47 41 46 40 46 39 50 43
3 2 1 2 4 2 * 1 4 * 3 3 3 1 3
61 48 52 53 57 46 56 52 55 53 57 52 58 49 55
white Wwhite White Wwhite No white white No Sub- Parents Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
21 32 19 26 23 36 31 26 29 28 29 35 36
24 23 21 25 27 21 31 24 23 25 23 37 31
53 43 58 47 48 40 36 49 45 46 46 29 32
2 2 2 1 1 3 2 1 3 1 3 - 1
45 55 40 51 50 57 62 50 52 53 51 71 67

TOTAL YES

53



21. As far as you can tell, has the clogged global supply chain affected you personally through higher prices, items being unavailable, or

the delivery of items being delayed?

] . ) Non-  Non
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white whi

te Under Age Under Age

Total Men Wwomen Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men women Men  Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+

Yes 73 71 74 75 60 73 66 75 75 60
No 22 23 21 20 34 20 28 21 19 31
(Don't know) 5 5 5 5 6 7 6 4 6 9
Under Dem Dem GOP GOP

Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Wwomen Men Women Lib
Yes 73 73 73 66 80 73 60 69 81 78 66
No 22 21 22 28 16 22 34 24 14 18 29
(Don't know) 5 6 5 6 4 5 6 7 4 4 6

white white white white No white white No

college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub-

Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban

Yes 73 77 73 78 72 76 75 69 73
No 22 19 21 18 24 21 18 25 23
(Don't know) 5 4 6 4 4 3 7 6 4

22. which of the following better describes how you feel about increasing gas prices?

Non- Non
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white whi
Total Men women white Black anic Wwhite Men  Women Men  Wom
Happy - because it 12 13 11 10 23 13 17 10 10 22

will encourage the
United States to find
alternative energy
sources

Unhappy - because the 76 75 77 78 64 77 71 78 78 67
American people will

suffer from the high

cost of filling their

tank

(Both) 10 10 10 9 10
(Don't know) 3 3 2 3

uUnder Dem Dem  GOP GOP

Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Women Lib
Happy - because it 12 9 14 21 3 11 23 20 3 2 20
will encourage the
United States to find
alternative energy
sources
Unhappy - because the 76 80 71 59 92 78 55 61 91 92 60
American people will
suffer from the high
cost of filling their
tank
(Both) 10 8 12 16 5 8 16 16 5 5 16
(Don't know) 3 3

white white white white No white white No
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub-
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban
Happy - because it 12 15 6 15 6 15 6 16 10
will encourage the
United States to find
alternative energy
sources
Unhappy - because the 76 70 83 72 83 68 84 72 76
American people will
suffer from the high
cost of filling their
tank
(Both) 10 11 8 9 8 14 8 10 12
(Don't know) 3 3 3 3 3

71 71 74 70 69
25 23 21 24 26
4 5 5 6 5

white Biden  Trump

Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
79 6

70 80 6 81

22 17 16 28 15

8 3 4 6 3
Sub- Parents

urban Rural of kids

Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11
76 71 78 75

18 23 16 22

6 5 5 3

te Under Age Under Age
en Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
14 17 9 14 11

74 71 78 72 71
11 10 10 12 13
1 2 3 2 5

white Biden  Trump
Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
11 6 6 21 3

75 87 86 60 92

11 5 7 15 4

3 2 1 4 1
Sub- Parents

urban Rural of kids
Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11
10 10 9 17

78 75 80 72
7 13 7 10
4 1 4 -

Parents

of kids

under 18
76

20

4

Parents

of kids

under 18
15

75

= oo



23. And what about the Biden administration -- which of the following do you think better describes how the white House feels about
increasing gas prices?

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white Under Age Under Age

Total Men Wwomen Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men Wwomen Men  Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
Happy - because it 33 36 31 34 31 32 30 36 32 34 28 35 32 32 29
will encourage the
United States to find
alternative energy
sources
Unhappy - because the 43 40 46 42 48 45 48 40 43 42 52 43 43 43 42
American people will
suffer from the high
cost of filling their
tank
(Both) 11 11 11 10 7 14 11 10 11 12 11 11 10 11 10
(Don't know) 13 13 13 14 14 9 11 14 14 12 10 11 14 14 19

Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Wwomen Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Happy - because it 33 29 38 24 46 26 24 24 47 45 25 22 46 40 24 46
will encourage the
United States to find
alternative energy
sources
Unhappy - because the 43 45 41 48 36 47 50 48 33 40 50 47 36 37 49 37
American people will
suffer from the high
cost of filling their
tank
(Both) 11 12 10 14 8 9 14 14 8 7 14

9 11 14 7
(bon't know) 13 15 11 14 10 19 12 14 12 8 11 23

13 13 10

[\eje)

white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No Sub- Parents Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
Happy - because it 33 38 31 42 31 34 31 33 35 30 31 31 39 36
will encourage the
United States to find
alternative energy
sources
Unhappy - because the 43 38 44 35 44 42 44 44 41 46 43 45 41 42
American people will
suffer from the high
cost of filling their
tank
(Both) 11 11 10 11 9 12 10 13 13 6 14 6 13 12
(Don't know) 13 12 15 13 16 12 15 10 11 18 12 19 7 10



24. which ONE of the following do you think is the best action for the Biden administration to take on gas prices?

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men women white Black anic white Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
Try to bring prices 34 37 31 36 26 29 27 39 33 28 26 27 37 24 31
down by relaxing
regulations on
domestic drilling
Try to bring prices 34 32 36 33 37 40 39 29 36 41 37 37 32 41 34
down by opening
strategic oil
reserves
Allow prices to 10 8 11 9 10 13 12 8 10 6 16 16 6 15 5
remain high to
encourage alternate
fuels and
conservation
Do nothing and Tet 15 18 13 15 15 12 14 19 12 16 14 13 16 11 22
gas prices rise or
fall according to the
market demands

(Don't know) 7 6 9 7 12 6 9 4 9 9 8 7 7 9 8
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Wwomen Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Try to bring prices 34 34 34 18 50 30 15 20 55 45 19 26 48 45 19 51

down by relaxing

regulations on

domestic drilling

Try to bring prices 34 33 36 38 31 34 37 38 29 33 37 38 30 33 37 31
down by opening

strategic oil

reserves

Allow prices to 10 9 11 15 4 9 12 18 5 4 16 8 6 7 15 5
remain high to

encourage alternate

fuels and

conservation

Do nothing and Tet 15 15 14 21 8 18 28 16 9 8 21 18 9 9 22 8
as prices rise or

all according to the

market demands

(bon't know) 7 9 5 8 6 9 8 8 3 9 6 10 6 6 7 5
white White Wwhite white No White Wwhite No Sub- Parents Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
Try to bring prices 34 36 36 41 37 30 34 33 34 34 29 34 26 30

down by relaxing

regulations on

domestic drilling

Try to bring prices 34 33 33 28 31 38 34 36 34 34 36 34 43 42
down by opening

strategic oil

reserves

Allow prices to 10 10 9 9 8 12 9 13 10 7 13 7 16 12
remain high to

encourage alternate

fuels and

conservation

Do nothing and let 15 17 14 20 17 12 12 12 15 16 13 17 11 10
gas prices rise or

fall according to the

market demands

(Don't know) 7 5 8 2 6 8 9 6 7 8 8 8 4 5

25. Do you approve or disapprove of the Biden administration's decision to close certain gas and oil pipelines for environmental reasons?

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men women white Black anic white Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
Approve 38 35 40 33 5 46 52 31 36 52 51 41 35 40 35
Disapprove 54 57 51 59 29 41 36 63 57 37 35 48 57 48 56
(Don't know) 9 8 9 7 11 12 12 7 8 11 14 11 7 12 8
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Wwomen Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Approve 38 34 42 69 9 32 68 69 11 7 69 37 16 23 70 7
Disapprove 54 56 51 19 88 52 20 19 86 90 23 49 79 72 19 91
(Don't know) 9 10 7 12 3 15 12 12 3 2 9 14 6 5 12 2
white White white white No White Wwhite No Sub- Parents Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
Approve 38 43 26 39 23 48 28 49 35 34 41 32 46 42
Disapprove 54 51 66 56 69 45 64 42 56 59 49 61 47 51

(Don't know) 9 6 8 5 8 7 9 10 8 7 10 7 7 8



26. Do you favor or oppose the one point two trillion dollar infrastructure package passed by Congress on November 5th?

Non-  Non-
. Hisp- Non- white white white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men women white Black anic white Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+

Favor 43 42 43 39 68 46 55 38 40 55 54 41 44 37 47
Oppose 44 46 43 48 19 36 30 50 47 31 29 41 46 41 43
(bon't know) 13 13 14 13 13 18 15 12 13 14 17 18 10 22 11
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Favor 43 39 47 74 13 39 79 70 14 12 73 41 21 27 74 12
Oppose 44 43 44 13 77 39 10 15 74 81 16 36 68 58 13 78
(bon't know) 13 18 9 13 10 22 11 15 12 7 11 22 10 15 12 10
white White Wwhite white No White Wwhite No Sub- Parents Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
Favor 43 48 32 46 31 51 33 52 41 38 44 37 52 46
Ooppose 44 44 52 47 52 40 51 34 47 47 46 49 38 39
(bon't know) 13 8 16 7 16 10 16 14 12 15 10 14 10 15

27. Do you think the infrastructure package will help your family, hurt your family, or not make much difference either way?

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white uUnder Age Under Age
Total Men Wwomen Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men Wwomen Men  Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+

Help 23 22 24 20 38 26 32 20 20 30 33 24 22 21 22
Hurt 28 28 29 30 18 26 23 29 31 21 23 29 28 29 26
No difference 37 41 34 38 36 37 36 42 35 41 33 32 41 32 44
(Dpon't know) 11 9 13 12 8 11 9 9 14 8 11 15 9 18 9
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Help 23 21 25 42 7 14 44 41 7 7 42 20 10 16 41 6
Hurt 28 28 29 10 48 26 8 11 45 51 13 22 43 42 9 51
No difference 37 37 37 37 36 42 40 35 41 30 36 44 35 34 41 33
(Don't know) 11 14 8 11 9 18 7 13 7 11 9 15 11 8 9 11
white White white white No White Wwhite No Sub- Parents Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
Help 23 25 16 23 16 28 16 30 21 19 24 18 32 26
Hurt 28 25 34 26 33 24 34 26 31 27 30 27 26 29
No difference 37 42 35 43 40 41 31 35 36 41 33 41 31 33
(pon't know) 11 7 15 8 11 7 18 9 11 13 13 13 12 12

28. Do you think the infrastructure package will help the economy, hurt the economy, or not make much difference either way?

Non-  Non-
. Hisp- Non- white white white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men women white Black anic Wwhite Men Women Men  Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+

Help 35 35 35 33 51 36 43 33 32 41 44 32 37 29 43
Hurt 34 35 33 37 17 30 24 38 37 26 23 31 36 32 32
No difference 20 20 21 19 24 23 24 18 20 28 21 22 19 22 17
(Don't know) 10 10 11 11 8 10 9 10 11 5 12 15 8 17 8
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Help 35 29 40 63 11 26 67 60 13 10 62 30 18 21 62 9
Hurt 34 33 34 11 61 24 10 12 58 65 14 26 53 48 10 63
No difference 20 23 18 16 21 29 13 17 23 20 15 26 22 22 19 19
(Don't know) 10 14 8 10 6 21 10 11 6 5 9 17 7 10 9 8
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No Sub- Parents Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
Help 35 40 27 39 29 41 26 44 33 30 34 29 41 35
Hurt 34 34 40 36 39 31 41 30 36 36 32 38 30 33
No difference 20 19 20 18 18 20 21 17 21 22 22 21 18 22

(bon't know) 10 7 13 7 14 8 13 9 11 11 12 12 11 11



29. congress 1is currently considering President Biden's social spending plan for programs such as health care, childcare, and climate

change -- do you favor or oppose the federal government increasing spending on these social programs by more than a trillion dollars?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men women Men  Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
Favor 44 40 47 38 73 51 60 34 42 58 61 49 41 49 40
Oppose 46 49 42 50 21 37 31 54 47 32 30 39 49 38 50
(bon't know) 11 11 11 11 6 13 9 12 11 10 9 12 10 13 10
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Favor 44 45 44 77 14 38 77 76 15 11 80 42 18 27 74 12
Ooppose 46 44 46 15 79 38 14 16 76 82 14 38 73 60 17 79
(bon't know) 11 11 10 8 8 24 9 8 9 6 6 20 9 13 10 9
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No Sub- Parents Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
Favor 44 43 35 37 31 50 37 58 9 39 46 36 57 51
Ooppose 46 49 51 53 55 43 49 33 50 50 44 52 37 39
(Don't know) 11 8 14 9 14 7 14 9 11 12 10 12 6 10
30. Do you think this social spending bill would help your family, hurt your family, or not make much difference either way?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men Wwomen Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men women Men  Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
Help 27 25 28 23 46 29 36 21 25 36 36 32 23 34 21
Hurt 31 32 29 34 11 29 21 36 32 18 23 28 33 27 32
No difference 33 34 32 33 33 33 34 34 33 37 31 30 35 27 39
(bon't know) 10 9 10 10 9 10 9 9 10 8 9 9 10 11 8
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Wwomen Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Help 27 27 27 50 7 19 51 49 7 6 53 23 10 17 46
Hurt 31 28 33 10 55 24 7 11 54 56 12 21 50 44 9 57
No difference 33 32 34 32 31 39 34 31 32 31 28 40 33 29 37 30
(bon't know) 10 13 6 9 7 18 8 9 7 7 7 16 8 9 8 8
white White white white No White Wwhite No Sub- Parents Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
Help 27 29 19 24 18 33 20 40 24 20 27 20 36 35
Hurt 31 34 33 35 38 34 30 25 33 33 31 33 29 27
No difference 33 30 36 32 35 27 37 28 34 35 32 35 28 30
(bon't know) 10 8 11 9 9 6 13 7 9 12 10 12 7 9
31. Do you think this social spending bill would help the economy, hurt the economy, or not make much difference either way?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white uUnder Age Under Age
Total Men women white Black anic white Men Women Men  Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
Help 34 31 36 31 54 36 43 28 34 45 41 36 32 36 32
Hurt 40 41 39 45 15 28 24 46 44 20 26 31 45 30 45
No difference 18 19 16 15 21 31 26 17 14 29 24 22 15 23 14
(bon't know) 9 9 9 9 11 6 7 9 9 6 8 11 8 11 10
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Help 34 32 36 64 6 28 67 62 7 5 66 34 11 20 59 8
Hurt 40 36 43 13 72 27 9 15 69 76 12 29 66 59 14 72
No difference 18 21 14 15 17 26 16 14 19 15 15 22 17 10 19 15
(bon't know) 9 11 7 9 4 20 8 9 5 3 7 16 6 12 8 6
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No Sub- Parents Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11 under 18
Help 34 36 27 31 25 42 29 48 28 31 31 30 45 38
Hurt 40 46 44 47 46 44 43 28 45 42 43 43 30 33
No difference 18 10 19 12 21 8 17 17 19 16 17 14 18 20
(Don't know) 9 8 10 9 9 6 11 7 8 11 9 12 7 9



32. Democrats say President Biden's social spending plan will be paid for through cost savings and increased taxes on wealthy Americans

and corporations -- do you believe that or will people like you end up paying for the plan?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white uUnder
Total Men Wwomen Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men Wwomen Men  Women Age 45
Believe the wealthy 32 30 34 28 45 45 43 24 32 48 39 38
will pay
Believe people like 59 61 56 63 46 40 45 67 59 40 48 51
me will pay
(pon't know) 10 9 10 9 9 15 12 8 10 12 12 11
Under Dem Dem GOP GOP
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
Believe the wealthy 32 30 35 56 11 23 59 54 11 12 58 30 14
will pay
Believe people Tike 59 58 57 32 84 60 30 33 83 84 32 56 79
me will pay
(Don't know) 10 12 8 12 5 17 11 12 6 4 11 15 7
white White Wwhite white No White Wwhite No
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- u
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban wurban Rural w
Believe the wealthy 32 31 2 28 21 34 30 43 29 27
will pay
Believe people like 59 62 64 65 70 59 59 48 60 63
me will pay
(Don't know) 10 7 10 7 9 7 11 9 10 10
36. China's military power: How concerned are you about...
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white uUnder
Total Men Wwomen Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men women Men  Women Age 45
Extremely 35 33 37 38 21 32 27 3 40 24 29 28
Vvery 34 36 33 35 31 35 34 37 34 37 31 34
Not very 18 19 17 17 21 18 21 18 16 22 19 23
Not at all 8 9 7 6 17 11 13 7 6 14 12 9
(Don't know) 4 3 6 4 9 5 6 2 5 4 8 6
TOTAL CONCERNED 70 70 70 73 53 66 60 72 73 61 60 62
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 26 28 24 23 38 29 33 25 22 36 31 32
uUnder Dem Dem  GOP GOP
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
Extremely 35 35 36 28 45 30 21 32 44 47 27 32 43
Very 34 32 37 33 38 29 38 30 37 39 36 30 35
Not very 18 18 18 26 9 20 30 23 10 7 25 22 10
Not at all 8 9 7 9 5 14 9 9 6 3 8 8 8
(Don't know) 4 6 2 4 4 7 2 5 3 4 3 7 4
TOTAL CONCERNED 70 67 73 61 83 59 59 63 82 85 64 63 78
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 26 27 25 35 13 34 39 32 16 10 33 31 18
white White white white No White Wwhite No
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- u
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural w
Extremely 35 38 37 35 37 43 38 35 35 37
Very 34 39 33 40 34 37 32 32 36 34
Not very 18 16 17 18 18 14 17 19 19 16
Not at all 8 5 7 5 9 5 6 9 7 8
(Don't know) 4 1 5 1 3 1 7 5 3 5
TOTAL CONCERNED 70 77 70 75 70 80 70 67 71 71
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 26 22 25 24 26 19 23 28 26 24
37. china's economic power: How concerned are you about...
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white uUnder
Total Men Wwomen Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men women Men  Women Age 45
Extremely 35 36 35 37 26 31 28 38 37 27 28 29
Very 34 34 34 34 30 31 33 34 35 36 30 31
Not very 18 18 18 18 20 19 19 18 17 19 20 24
Not at all 8 9 7 6 13 13 13 7 6 14 12 10
(Don't know) 5 3 6 4 11 6 7 3 5 4 10 6
TOTAL CONCERNED 69 70 69 72 56 62 60 72 72 63 59 60
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 26 27 25 24 33 32 32 25 23 33 32 34
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
Extremely 35 35 36 27 47 26 27 28 46 48 27 32 43
very 34 29 38 36 33 33 36 35 33 32 38 33 32
Not very 18 19 17 23 11 22 26 21 11 11 23 21 13
Not at all 8 10 5 8 6 13 8 8 7 4 8 8 8
(Don't know) 5 7 3 6 4 6 3 7 3 5 4 6 5
TOTAL CONCERNED 69 64 74 63 80 59 63 63 79 80 65 64 75
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 26 30 23 31 17 35 34 29 18 15 31 29 20
white White white white No White Wwhite No
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- u
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural w
Extremely 35 40 36 40 36 40 35 32 36 37
Very 34 37 33 36 32 37 34 35 35 32
Not very 18 19 16 20 16 18 16 20 18 18
Not at all 8 3 9 3 11 3 7 8 8 8
(Don't know) 5 1 7 1 5 2 8 6 4 5
TOTAL CONCERNED 69 77 68 76 68 77 69 67 71 69
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 26 22 25 23 27 22 23 27 25 26
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38. Do you think President Biden has been too tough on China, not tough enough, or about right?

Too tough

Not tough enough
About right
(pon't know)

Too tough

Not tough enough
About right
(pon't know)

Too tough

Not tough enough
About right
(Don't know)

Total

4
60
26
10

Total

60
26
10

Total
4

60
26
10

Men  Women Wh
4 4
62 58
25 26
9 12
Under
$50k  $50k+
4 4
60 61
24 27
12 9
white White
college No
Degree Degree
2 3
60 67
27 18
10 12
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3 9 8
64 36 59
22 45 26
11 10 7
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4 4 4
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39. Do you think coronavirus in the United States is completely under control, mos
control at all?

tly under

control, somewhat under control or not under

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men Wwomen Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men Wwomen Men  Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
Completely 8 7 9 8 12 9 10 6 9 9 10 12 6 13 4
Mostly 20 22 18 21 16 19 18 21 21 27 11 21 19 18 18
Somewhat 45 47 43 46 45 38 41 51 42 33 47 40 48 43 55
Not at all 24 20 28 23 24 32 29 18 27 28 30 23 25 22 22
(bon't know) 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 4 2
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Wwomen Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Completely 8 8 8 7 11 4 4 9 11 12 9 6 9 11 6 11
Mostly 20 19 21 17 24 17 22 14 25 22 16 15 25 22 17 24
Somewhat 45 41 49 51 40 45 53 49 41 39 49 46 42 42 50 40
Not at all 24 29 21 24 23 29 19 27 20 26 26 28 21 22 26 22
(Don't know) 2 3 2 1 2 6 1 1 3 1 1 4 2 4 1 3
white White Wwhite white No White Wwhite No Sub- Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11
Completely 8 5 9 2 10 9 9 11 7 8 8 8 11
Mostly 20 22 20 23 19 21 20 22 18 19 15 20 24
Somewhat 45 49 44 53 50 45 40 39 48 46 50 47 39
Not at all 24 21 24 19 17 24 29 25 24 24 27 23 24
(Don't know) 2 3 3 3 4 2 2 2 2 2 1 3 1
40. Do you believe the coronavirus vaccine is safe and effective, or not?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men Wwomen Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men women Men  Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
Yes, it is 58 61 56 59 57 53 57 63 56 58 56 48 65 47 72
No, it isn't 30 26 33 29 34 33 32 24 34 33 32 39 25 39 18
(bon't know) 12 13 11 11 9 15 11 13 10 9 12 13 11 15 10
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Yes, it is 58 51 66 76 45 49 82 72 48 42 78 50 49 4 79 41
No, it isn't 30 36 24 17 41 35 12 19 37 46 17 33 38 38 15 44
(bon't know) 12 13 10 7 14 16 6 8 15 12 5 17 13 18 6 16
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No Sub- Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11
Yes, it is 58 70 51 73 54 67 49 63 60 51 62 53 51
No, it isn't 30 21 35 15 32 28 38 27 27 37 27 36 36
(Don't know) 12 9 13 12 14 5 13 10 13 12 11 11 12
41. Do you believe the vaccine is safe and effective for children ages 5 to 117
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men Wwomen Men  Women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
Yes, it is 45 47 44 47 47 35 42 49 45 43 41 36 51 34 56
No, it isn’t 38 35 42 38 38 42 39 33 42 38 40 46 34 47 28
(bon't know) 16 19 14 15 15 23 19 18 13 19 19 17 16 20 16
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP white Biden  Trump
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Wwomen Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Yes, it is 45 38 53 65 30 35 69 62 33 28 69 37 32 28 67 25
No, it isn’t 38 45 32 20 53 45 15 24 49 59 20 44 49 52 19 57
(Don't know) 16 17 15 15 16 20 15 14 19 13 11 19 18 20 14 18
white White white white No White Wwhite No Sub- Parents
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban Rural of kids
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Urban urban Rural women Wwhites Age 5-11
Yes, it is 45 58 39 57 42 59 37 49 48 39 50 39 38
No, it isn’t 38 28 45 24 41 32 48 34 35 47 36 48 49
(bon't know) 16 14 16 19 17 9 15 17 17 14 15 13 13

Parents

of kids

under 18
12

Parents

of kids

under 18
38

45

17



42. The federal government requiring companies with more than 100 employees mandate vaccinations or weekly testing for workers:

response to the coronavirus pandemic, do you favor or oppose...

Total
Favor 49
Oppose 47
(Don't know) 4

Total
Favor 49
Oppose 47
(Don't know) 4

Total
Favor 49
Oppose 47
(pon't know) 4

43. schools requiring students
Total
Favor 48
Oppose 46
(Don't know) 6
Total
Favor 48
Oppose 46
(Don't know) 6
Total
Favor 48
Oppose 46
(Don't know) 6

44. schools requiring teachers

Total
Favor 55
Oppose 40
(Don't know) 5

Total
Favor 55
Oppose 40
(Don't know) 5

Total
Favor 55
Oppose 40
(Don't know) 5

Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white whit
Men Women White Black anic White Men  Women Men
48 50 46 63 57 61 45 46 6
47 46 50 33 38 34 50 50 3
5 4 4 5 6 5 5 4
Under Dem Dem GOP GOP
$50k  $50k+ Dem  GOP Ind Men women Men Wwomen
45 53 77 22 49 80 75 24 19
50 43 18 74 47 15 21 71 78
5 3 5 4 4 5 4 4 3
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree
Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Urban
52 41 50 41 55 41 59
44 55 44 55 43 54 37
4 5 5 4 2 5 3

to be vaccinated: In response to the coronavirus pandemic, do you favor or oppose...

Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white whit
Men women Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men women Men
50 46 46 55 55 56 48 43 5
45 48 49 39 39 38 46 51 3
5 6 6 6 6 6 5 6
Under Dem Dem GOP GOP
$50k  $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men women Men Wwomen
45 51 73 25 45 78 69 29 19
49 44 22 71 47 17 25 66 76
6 5 6 5 8 5 6 5 5
white white white white No white white No
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree
Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Urban
53 40 55 42 51 39 56
41 54 39 53 43 55 40
6 6 5 5 7 6 4

to be vaccinated: In response to the coronavirus pandemic, do you favor or oppose...

Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white whit
Men women Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men women Men
56 55 53 70 58 64 52 53 6
40 40 43 24 36 31 43 42 2
5 5 5 5 6 5 5 5
Under Dem Dem GOP GOP
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Women
53 58 84 31 48 87 81 35 27
41 39 13 64 44 9 15 61 68
6 3 4 5 9 4 3 4 5
white White white white No White Wwhite No
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree
Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Urban
59 48 57 48 61 48 62
38 46 39 46 36 46 33
4 6 4 6 3 6 4

In
Non-
e Wwhite Under Age Under Age
women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
0 61 49 50 48 54
5 34 46 47 47 42
5 5 5 3 5 4
white Biden  Trump
Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
77 50 29 3 79 20
19 44 68 62 17 76
3 6 4 5 3 4
Sub- Parents Parents
Sub- urban Rural of kids of kids
urban Rural women whites Age 5-11 under 18
48 43 53 42 51 48
47 53 43 54 45 46
5 4 4 4 4 6
Non-
e Wwhite Under Age Under Age
women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
8 54 43 51 40 58
6 40 50 44 52 36
6 6 6 5 8 6
white Biden  Trump
Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
74 46 30 3 75 21
21 48 64 65 19 73
5 6 6 5 6 5
Sub- Parents Parents
Sub- urban Rural of kids  of kids
urban Rural women whites Age 5-11 under 18
46 43 49 42 42 43
47 52 44 53 53 51
7 5 7 5 4 5
Non-
e Wwhite Under Age Under Age
women Age 45 45+ Age 35 65+
8 62 54 56 53 64
8 33 41 39 41 30
4 6 5 5 6 5
white Biden  Trump
Lib Mod Cons Evangel Voters Voters
84 53 36 3 84 26
13 40 58 56 12 68
3 7 5 7 4 6
Sub- Parents Parents
Sub- urban Rural of kids  of kids
urban Rural women whites Age 5-11 under 18
55 49 59 47 58 55
40 46 36 48 38 41
5 6 5 6 4 5



45. U.S. pharmaceutical companies have developed new pills shown to reduce dramatically the chance of hospitalization and death for those
who have coronavirus. If you were sick with coviD, would you take these pills, or not?

Yes
No
(Too soon to
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Too soon to
(pon't know)

Yes
No
(Too soon to
(Don't know)

46.

Extremely
very

Not very
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
very

Not very
Not at all
(pon't know)

Extremely
very

Not very
Not at all
(Don't know)

47. Supply chain issues

Extremely

(Don't know)

Extremely
very

Not very
Not at all
(pon't know)

Extremely
very

Not very
Not at all
(Don't know)

say)

say)

say)

Inflation will make

Total
56

20

16

8

Total

20
16

Total

20
16
8

it harder to afford gifts:

Total
31

33

24

10

2

Total

Hisp-
Men women Wwhite Black anic
59 53 59 49 46
20 20 18 27 25
14 18 15 14 24
7 9 8 10 5
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind
49 63 67 49 49
22 17 11 27 24
19 14 16 16 19
10 5 7 9 9
white White white Wwhite No
college No Degree Degree
Degree Degree Men Men
69 52 69 55
15 20 17 22
11 17 10 14
5 11 4 9

Men
31
33
25

8
3

Under
$50k
6

29
21

2
white

college
Degree

women

wh
31
34
23
12
1

$50k+
26
37
27

8
2

white

Hisp-
ite Black anic
30 31 33
34 35 27
25 20 22
10 10 10
1 3 8
Dem GOP Ind
23 40 28
33 35 29
31 16 24
11 7 13
2 1 5
white Wwhite No
Degree Degree
Men Men
28 36
32 30
31 23
6 9
2 3

No
wh

Dem
Men

16
5

D

No
wh

Dem
Men

33
9
3

D

n-
1te

white white Wwhite

Men women

Dem
women

white
egree
women
70

13

13

5

n-
ite
31
32
22
10
5

white
egree
women
22
37
25
16

13
15
7

62
19
12

7

white No
Degree
women

49

19

20

12

Non

Me

GOP
women

25
19
12

Urban
57

18

17

8

Non

Non
whi
n
53
21
19
7

Sub-
urban

Non

te

women

44

white white Wwhite Wwhite

M

en
32
31
27
8

2

GOP
Men

white No
Degree
women

33

36

21

9

women

Me
29
36
22
12

GOP
women

Urban
28

38

19

13

2

n wom

Sub-
urban
31

34

25

7

3

en
34
26
24
10

5

under
Age 45

Rural
57

19

16

9

This holiday season, how concerned are you that...

under

Rural

Ag
45

white
Evangel
50

Sub-
urban
women

52
23
18

7

Ag
45

white
Evangel
37

Sub-
urban
women

e
+
63
16
13
9

e
+
30
33
25
11
1

Unde
Age

20
18
12

Rural
whites
59

18

15

8

Unde
Age

34
20
8
1

Rural
whites
34

29

26

10

1

r
35

Biden
voters
68

r
35

Age
65+

13
13
7

Parents

of kids

Age 5-11
50

28

19

3

Trump
voters
1

16
2

Parents
of kids

will make it harder for gifts to arrive on time: This holiday season, how concerned are you that...

white
college
Degree

women
28

wh

34
24

ite
28
35
23
12

D

Hisp-
Black anic
27 30
34 31
24 23
10 12
5 3
GOP Ind
33 26
37 28
17 27
9 15
3 4
white Wwhite No
egree Degree
Men Men
23 34
40 31
24 20
10 12
3 3

No
wh

D

n-
ite
28
34
23
11
4

white
egree
women
22

40

24

13

1

white Wwhite

M

en  wom
29
35
22
11
3

white No
Degree
women

30

31

24

12

3

Non

en Me

Non
n  wom
24
35
25
12
3

white Wwhite

en
3

und

Age 45
29

Rural
28

31

24

15

2

er

3
2

Ag
45

4
3

4

white
Evangel

e
+
27

35
23
13

2

Unde
Age

29
35
23
11

2

Rural

whites

28
32
23
15

1

r

35
30
34
22

9
4

Biden
voters

21
36
29
12

3

Parents

of kids

Age 5-11
31

37

21

11

1

Parents
of kids
under 18

Parents
of kids



48. coronavirus will make it harder to get together with friends and family: This holiday season, how concerned are you that...

Extremely
very

Not very
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
very

Not very
Not at all
(pon't know)

Extremely
very

Not very
Not at all
(Don't know)

Men  Women Wh

17
21

white
college
Degree
14

27

37

21

1

20
26
31
22

2

No

ite Bla
16
22
36
24
2

Dem GO

21 1

31 1

33 3

13 3
2

white

Degree

Men

12

25

40

21

2

Hisp-
ck anic
31 23
33 24
21 31
14 22

2 1

P Ind

7 17

8 20

1 37

2 23

1 2
white No

Degree

Men
17
15
36
29

3

Non-
white

white
Degree
women
16

30

33

21

Non

- Non

white white Wwhite Wwhite

M

en  wom
15
20

25
2

white No
Degree
women

18

21

35

23

3

en  Me
17
25
34

2

n_ wom
23
27
34
15
1

en

Mod

22
36
21

3

Under Ag
Age 45 45

Wi
Cons Eva
17

20
31
32

1

Sub-
urban

Rural Wwomen

e Unde
+ Age
16

23

34

25

1

r
35
24
25
34
15
2

Age
65+
12
26
37
22
4

hite Biden  Trump

ngel Voters Voters
16 21

23
34
24

3

31 18
33 29
12 33
2 1

Parents
of kids

Parents
of kids
under 18



